

Jeffery J. Oven  
Mark L. Stermitz  
Jeffrey M. Roth  
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP  
490 North 31st Street, Ste. 500  
P.O. Box 2529  
Billings, MT 59103-2529  
Telephone: 406-252-3441  
Email: joven@crowleyfleck.com  
mstermitz@crowleyfleck.com  
jroth@crowleyfleck.com

Peter R. Steenland  
Peter C. Whitfield  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: 202-736-8000  
Email: psteenland@sidley.com  
pwhitfield@sidley.com

*Counsel for TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP and TC Energy Corporation*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL  
NETWORK and NORTH COAST RIVERS  
ALLIANCE,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
STATE; MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his  
official capacity as U.S. Secretary of State;  
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF  
ENGINEERS; LT. GENERAL TODD T.  
SEMONITE, Commanding General and  
Chief of Engineers; UNITED STATES FISH  
AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, a federal  
agency; GREG SHEEHAN, in his official  
capacity as Acting Director of the U.S. Fish  
and Wildlife Service; UNITED STATES  
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, and  
DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official

CV 19-28-GF-BMM

**MEMORANDUM OF  
TRANSCANADA  
KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP  
AND TC ENERGY  
CORPORATION IN  
RESPONSE TO THE  
COURT'S ORDER OF  
DECEMBER 20, 2019  
(DOCUMENT 74) AND IN  
SUPPORT OF RENEWAL  
OF THEIR MOTION TO  
DISMISS (DOCUMENT 49)**

capacity as Acting U.S. Secretary of the  
Interior,

Defendants,

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE,  
LP, a Delaware limited partnership, and TC  
ENERGY CORPORATION, a Canadian  
Public company,

Defendant-Intervenors.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
RESPONSE TO QUESTION 1 .....	1
I. The Text Of The 2019 Permit Demonstrates That It Is Limited to 1.2 Miles .....	2
II. Past Presidential Permits Authorize Only Border-Crossing Facilities.....	4
III. The Actions Of The United States And TC Energy Confirm That The Permit Only Authorizes Border-Crossing Facilities. ....	5
RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS 2(a)-(e).....	6
I. The Constitution’s Allocation Of Authority To Regulate Cross-Border Oil Pipeline Facilities.....	6
II. The 2011 Temporary Act Does Not Require The President To Comply With Executive Order No. 13337 .....	9
III. Congress Has Not Impliedly Required The President To Comply With Executive Order No. 13337 .....	17
RESPONSE TO QUESTION 3 .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ill. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933).....	6
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	16, 17, 21
<i>League of Conservation Voters v. Trump</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (D. Alaska 2019), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 19-35460 (9th Cir. May 29, 2019) .....	22
<i>Manhattan-Bronx Postal Union v. Gronouski</i> , 350 F.2d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	23
<i>Springer v. Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928).....	8
<i>Walling v. Michigan</i> , 116 U.S. 446 (1886).....	25
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	8
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2014).....	8
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II .....	7
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
Act of May 27, 1921, ch. 12, 42 Stat. 8 .....	11, 12
Iran Freedom Support Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-293, 120 Stat. 1344.....	10, 12, 13

Temporary Payroll Tax Cut Continuation Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-78, 125 Stat. 1280.....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 717f.....23

16 U.S.C. § 1540.....21

25 U.S.C. § 323.....24

25 U.S.C. § 324.....24

30 U.S.C. § 185.....24

33 U.S.C. § 404.....23

33 U.S.C. § 408.....23

33 U.S.C. § 1344.....23

33 U.S.C. § 1365.....21

42 U.S.C. § 4332.....21

42 U.S.C. § 4333.....21

43 U.S.C. § 1761.....24

49 U.S.C. app. § 1 (1988) .....24

49 U.S.C. § 60102.....23

49 U.S.C. § 60502.....24

40 C.F.R. § 1508.12.....21

49 C.F.R. pt. 195 .....23

Executive Order 11423,  
33 Fed. Reg. 11,741 (Aug. 20, 1968) .....18, 19, 20, 22

Executive Order 13337,  
69 Fed. Reg. 25,299 (May 5, 2004).....*passim*

Presidential Permit for Detroit River Pipeline,  
79 Fed. Reg. 32,601 (June 5, 2014).....5

Presidential Permit for Express Pipeline LLC,  
80 Fed. Reg. 45,695 (July 31, 2015).....5

Presidential Permit for Kinder Morgan Cochin Pipeline (Renville  
County, ND facilities),  
78 Fed. Reg. 73,582 (Dec. 6, 2013).....4

Presidential Permit for Lines 16, 18, 19,  
80 Fed. Reg. 6,791 (Feb. 6, 2015) .....5

Presidential Permit for Line 20 Permit,  
78 Fed. Reg. 53,493 (Aug. 29, 2013) .....5

Presidential Permit for Line 39,  
80 Fed. Reg. 6,789 (Feb. 6, 2015) .....5

Presidential Permit for Magellan Pipeline Company, L.P.,  
80 Fed. Reg. 45,697 (July 31, 2015).....4

Presidential Permit for Murphy Oil Corp.,  
31 Fed. Reg. 6,204 (Apr. 22, 1966).....18

Presidential Permit for Plains Pipeline, L.P.,  
80 Fed. Reg. 51,861 (Aug. 26, 2015) .....5

Presidential Permit for Vantage Pipeline US, LP,  
78 Fed. Reg. 46,402 (July 31, 2013).....5

Presidential Permit of March 29, 2019,  
84 Fed. Reg. 13,101 (Apr. 3, 2019).....2, 3, 5

**Legislative History**

157 Cong. Rec. 12032 (daily ed. July 26, 2011) .....14

157 Cong. Rec. 12042 (daily ed. July 26, 2011) .....14

157 Cong. Rec. 19906 (daily ed. Dec. 13, 2011).....14

S. 1, 114th Cong. (2015).....16

**Advisory Opinion**

*Proposals Regarding an Independent Attorney General,*  
1 Op. O.L.C. 75 (1977).....23

**Other Authorities**

Marjorie Whiteman, *Digest of International Law*, Vol. 9 (1968).....18
